
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 (Pages 3 - 4)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

6 Appointment of Corporate Governance Standards Sub-committee 
(political proportionality does not apply)

That a Corporate Governance Standards Sub-committee be established comprising 
any three Members of the  Overview and Scrutiny Committee drawn from across the 
political groups on the Council as far as reasonably practicable. 

Please Contact Will Baines

Extension 228

Date of Publication Wednesday 14 June

E Mail will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 22 June 2017 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


7 Attendance at Policy Committees (Pages 5 - 14)

8 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report (Pages 15 - 20)

Suggestions for potential topic ideas for the next scrutiny review are requested at the 
meeting.

9 Delivering the Council Plan (Pages 21 - 28)

10 Customer Complaints Q4 2016-17 (Pages 29 - 32)

11 Decisions from other Committees 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 15 June 2017 (to follow)

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 30 March 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 30 March 2017

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Cussons MBE, Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, 
Jowitt, Di Keal (Chairman), Potter, Sanderson and Wainwright

In Attendance

Fiona Casson, PC Holly Hornsby, Jos Holmes and Clare Slater and Will Baines

Minutes

94 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

95 Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 February 2017

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
February 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

96 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

97 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

98 Exempt Information

Resolved

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there 
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the information provided 
relates to individuals.

Voting record
Unanimous

99 Safer Ryedale Update

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 30 March 2017

Considered – Report of the Economy and Infrastructure Manager.

Decision

That Members note the report and appendices presented.

100 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered – Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Decision

That the report be noted.

101 Scrutiny Review Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Democratic Services Manager.

Decision

That the revised terms of reference be approved.

Voting record
9 votes for
1 abstention

102 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on 16 February 2017 
were presented.

103 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7:35pm.

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 22 JUNE 2017

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 22 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES AND ENABLING SERVICES LEAD
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: ATTENDANCE AT POLICY COMMITTEES

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with a draft rota for attendance to observe at policy committee 
meetings and to agree guidance to assist this process.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy 
Committees.

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 One of the key legislative roles of the Committee is holding the Executive to account. 
In Ryedale’s case this means examining the policy committees minutes and forward 
plans in detail and using call-in or other mechanisms to comment or intervene in the 
decision making process. In order to be effective in this it has been previously 
agreed that Members of the Committee would take turns to attend both the Policy 
and Resources Committee and, when policy decisions are being made, the Planning 
Committee for the purposes of observation. Subsequently, Full Council agreed that 
this be an approved duty for Members of this Committee.

3.2 Draft guidance and a checklist is attached at Annex A to assist Members in 
undertaking this responsibility. 

3.3       Attached at Annex B is a draft rota for Members consideration.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 Members have previously agreed a rota for attendance at policy committees. 
Guidance and an accompanying checklist have been produced to help Members with 
this important process. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 22 JUNE 2017

Peter Johnson
Resources and Enabling Services Lead

Author: Simon Copley, Democratic Services Manager
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 277
E-Mail Address: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 

Background Papers:
The Constitution of the Council

Page 6

mailto
[...]
30

Sep 
26

Oct 
24

Nov 
21

Dec 
19

Jan
16

Feb 
13

Mar 
13

Apr 
10

May 
8

Cllr Acomb X X X
Cllr Clark X X X
Cllr 
Cussons X

X X

Cllr Duncan X X X
Cllr Frank X X
Cllr 
Gardiner X X
Cllr Jowitt X X
Cllr Keal X X
Cllr 
Sanderson X

X

Cllr 
Thornton X

X

The rota is based on three Members observing at each meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee and two at the Planning Committee.

Observers are required at Planning Committee only when the agenda includes a Part A planning 
policy item requiring a decision by the committee.

If you are unable to attend could you please try and obtain a substitute in the first instance. 

If you are unable to do so then please contact the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY 22 JUNE 2017
 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SCRUTINY)

DATE: 22 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE: FRONT LINE SERVICE DELIVERY LEAD
BECKIE BENNETT

TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS - PROGRESS REPORT AND 
IDENTIFICATION OF TOPIC FOR FUTURE REVIEW  

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on progress with implementing the recommendations agreed 
resulting from previous scrutiny reviews and to agree the topic for the next review.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations and
(ii) agree the topic for the next scrutiny review

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To keep the Members of the Scrutiny Committee appraised of the progress with 
implementing recommendations made following previous reviews (Summary table 
attached at Annex A) and to plan the future work of the Scrutiny Committee.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 No significant risks have been identified 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Scrutiny reviews link into corporate aim 5 (to transform the Council), strategic 
objective 8 (to know our communities and meet their needs) and 9 (to develop the 
leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements).  

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The table attached at Annex A details the recommendations agreed following 
previous scrutiny reviews and provides an update on progress.

6.2 Suggestions for the topic for the next scrutiny are requested to enable the Committee 
to agree the next scrutiny review.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



SCRUTINY 22 JUNE 2017
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

None

b) Legal
None

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder)
None

8.0 NEXT STEPS 

8.1 The Scrutiny Committee are requested to agree the topic for the next scrutiny review 
to enable a draft terms of reference to be brought back to the next Scrutiny 
Committee for agreement.

 
Beckie Bennett
Frontline Service Delivery Lead

Author : Beckie Bennett, Frontline and Service Delivery Lead
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 483 

E-Mail Address: beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk 

Background Papers:

Links to final reports have been included in the table attached at Annex A

Page 16

mailto:beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk


SCRUTINY REVIEWS - Progress Update as at 22 June  2017                                                                                                      Annex A 

 

 
Scrutiny Review of Meeting Start Times and Management of Meetings - link to final report  
 

Recommendations - As agreed by Overview & Scrutiny   

(i) That the Constitution be amended to change the order of business 

for Full Council to put items for decision first; 

(ii) That the Constitution be amended to bring forward the guillotine, 

so that it takes effect after 3 hours; 

(iii) That the Constitution be amended to require corrections to the 

minutes to be submitted in writing in advance of the meeting; 

(iv) That working practices be amended so that questions to officers 

have to be dealt with 
[...]
attitude and 
actions of employees

Explanation Given  Ryedale South 
West Formal complaint 17-Feb-2017 10-Mar-2017

Planning Reference 
16/01165/73A

Complaints regarding 
conduct, attitude and 
actions of employees

Explanation Given  Cropton Initial complaint 13-Mar-2017 22-Mar-2017

Enforcement Notices
Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 

carried out
Explanation Given  Kirkbymoorside Initial complaint 16-Mar-2017 30-Mar-2017

 
 5

Revenues & Benefits (RB)

Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Complaint Remedy Additional 
Action Ward Stage of 

Complaint Opened Date Closed Date Total

Council Tax Arrears
Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 

carried out
Explanation Given  Malton Formal complaint 03-Feb-2017 07-Feb-2017

Empty rates exemption
Dissatisfaction with the 
way Council policies are 

carried out
No Action Required  Malton Formal complaint 24-Feb-2017 24-Feb-2017

 2
 

TOTAL 9

P
age 30



Number of corporate complaints received

 

2016/17

Department 2016/17 complaints Average response 
time (days)

Completed within 5 
working days

Revenues and Benefits 6 5.14 33.3%
Development Management/Place 11 4.72 27.3%
Economy and Community 1 2 100%
Facilities 2 2.5 100%
Health and Environment 2 4 100%
Legal Services 2 5 50%
Streetscene 5 4 75%

29 3.91 days

Complaint Analysis

Year Number of Complaints

2016/17 29

2015/16 62

2014/15 54

P
age 31



2015/16

Department 2015/16 complaints Average response 
time (days)

Completed within 5 
working days

Access to Services 6 3.16 100%
Revenues and Benefits 12 5.08 83%
Development Management/Place 12 4.83 67%
Democratic Services 6 3.17 100%
Facilities 3 8.67 33%
Health and Environment 3 6.3 67%
Housing Services 3 6.7 33%
Human Resources 2 4 100%
ICT 1 1 100%
Legal Services 4 13.75 25%
Streetscene 10 3.8 90%

62 5.50 days

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017
	Minutes

	7 Attendance at Policy Committees
	2a - RES - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex A
	2b - RES - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex B

	8 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report
	4a DFSL - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex A

	9 Delivering the Council Plan
	10 Customer Complaints Q4 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 22 June 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 22 June 2017

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Clark (Chairman), Duncan, Gardiner, Di Keal, 
Sanderson and Thornton

In Attendance

Cllr Potter, Cllr Wainwright, Clare Slater, Will Baines and Beckie Bennett, Simon Copley 
and Fiona Casson.

Minutes

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Frank and Cllr Cussons.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 
March 2017 be approved as a correct record.

3 Urgent Business

Cllr Thornton raised the issue of a recent incident of raw sewage in Brawby. 
The Chairman decided to return to the issue under Any other business.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Appointment of Corporate Governance Standards Sub-committee

Considered.

Decision

That Councillors Clark, Acomb and Keal be appointed to the Corporate 
Governance Standards Sub-Committee.

6 Attendance at Policy Committees

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 22 June 2017

Decision

That Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy Committees, with 
addition of a note that for the Policy and Resources Committee meeting in 
June 2018 the first three members on the alphabetical membership list for 
Overview and Scrutiny at that time attend as observers.

7 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Frontline Service Delivery Lead.

Decision

That Members note the progress report for previous scrutiny review 
recommendations and agree that the final report on the scrutiny review of 
meeting start times and management of meetings be considered by the Policy 
and Resources Committee at its meeting on 21 September 2017.

Members decided on a shortlist of three options for the next scrutiny review to 
be explored further by officers:

- An investigation into the results of the recent Staff Survey
- Air quality in the market towns
- Dog fouling

8 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered – Report of the Frontline Services Delivery Lead.

Decision

The committee welcomed the news of the recent National Practitioner Support 
Service Gold Standard achieved by the housing options service and the 'highly 
commended' award in the Management Journal awards Most Improved 
Council category. The committee passed on their congratulations to the 
officers involved.  

The council plan is currently under review and following consultation with 
members will be presented at the next meeting of the Scrutiny committee. 
Therefore this item was deferred.

9 Customer Complaints Q4 2016-17

Considered – Report of the Customer Service Lead.

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 22 June 2017

That the report be noted.

10 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources committee on 15 June were 
presented.

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Following a  discussion regarding the recent incident of raw sewage in 
Brawby, the Chairman requested the Frontline and Delivery Services Lead to 
email relevant partners to see if the incident had been reported and any action 
taken. 


